Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admimstrator(s)

(b) Insert date

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvenc;/ Act 1986

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot 02388397
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 8424 of 2014

[full name of court]

I/We (a) _Simon Edward Jex Girling and lan James Gould of BDO LLP 5th Floor,
Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristol, BS1 6BX

admimstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From to
{b) {b)
6 November 2014 5 May 2015

Signed —
Jéint/admimstrator(s)

Dated zmhﬁ 2 o

Contact details:

You do not have to give any contact information BOO LLP, 5th Floor Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach,

n the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help

Compames House to contact you if there 15 a Countership, Brstol, BS1 6BX.

query on the form The contact information
that you give will be visible to searchers of the Our Ref  SG/JD/246812/C15/A6

public record

04/06/2015

Tel 0117 930 1500

DX Number DX Exchange

#352

“ \“ “ ien you have completed and signed this form please send 1t to the Registrar of Companies at
npanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*AASTF7NE"

A16

COMPANIES HOUSE




[y

Tel +44 (0)117 930 1500 Bridgewater House
B D 0 Fax +44 (0)117 930 1506 Finzels Reach
; , www bdo co uk Countership
]

Bristol
BS16BX

2 June 2015

Your Ref
Our Ref SG/ID/246812/A6/A6

Please ask for
Jonathan Dunn
0117 930 1556

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sirs
Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Adminmistration (“the Trust”)

It 15 now six months since my appointment 1n respect of the Trust. In accordance with Rule 2.47
of the Insolvency Rules 1986 | am now reporting the progress made in implementing the approved
proposals and achieving the statutory purpose of the Admimistration

1 Statutory Information

The Jont Admimstrators are Simon Edward Jex Guwlnmg of BDO LLP, 5th Floor,
Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bnstol, BS1 6BX and lan James Gould of
BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D (“the Admimstrators”) The
Admmmstrators were appointed in respect of the Trust on 6 November 2014. Under the
provisions of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Admmmstrators carry out their functions jointly and severally

The Admimistrators were appomnted by the Directors, pursuant toe Paragraph 22 of
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 The Admimistration proceedings are dealt with
in the Birrmngham Distnict Registry and the court case number 1s 8424 of 2014

The Trust’s registered office 15 situated at 5th Floor, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach,
Countershp, Bristol, B51 6BX (formerly The Engine House, Parc Tondu, Maesteg Road,
Bridgend, Mid Glamorgan) the registered number 1s 02388397. The Trust 1s also a
registered chanty under registration number 701896,

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments for the six
month period ending 5 May 2015 showing a balance 1n hand of £96,193 and report as
follows-

2 Receipts

The receipts shown are largely self-explanatory, although | would comment specifically
on the following

BDC LLP, a UK limitad liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, is a mamber of BDO International Limited, 3 UX company limited by
guarantee, and forms part of the international BDO network of independent member firms A list of members’ names is open to inspection at our registered office, 55 Baker
Street, London WIU 7EU BDBO LLP is authorisad and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authonity to conduct Investment business

&



|IBDO

———— * ' 2 June 2015

21

22

23

Resource Centre & Pre-Fab Buildings

The Resource Centre was ncluded with certain pre-fab buildings in the Director’s
statement of affairs with an aggregate value of £75,000. The Resource Centre 1s actually
a freehold building located on the head office site 1n Tondu and as such forms part of the
longer team realisation strategy for freehold properties as discussed below n section
5.3

The Trust owned two pre-fab buildings These were located on land owned by Valleys to
Coast Housing Association and were used as local youth clubs These units have been
sold for £11,500 by my agents.

Vehicles and Chattel Assets

The Trust owned a number of vehicles and various chattel assets. My agents have
achieved a sale of the trust's veicles for £11,650 and a further sale of other larger
chattel items for £2,700

The remaimng chattel items have little or no value and include old play equipment, used
small tools and poor quality used office equipment On the advice of my agents, these
items shall be abandoned as the costs of any sale are expected to exceed any
realisations.

In my proposals report dated 16 December 2014 | advised of a potential claim of
ownership of certain assets from Bridgend County Borough Council (“BCBC”), however,
following internal investigations, BCBC were unable to provide any evidence n support of
such a claim and the matter has been closed

Bock Debts & Work 1n Progress (“WIP”)

At the time of my appointment, the Trust’s records included a debtor ledger of £92,000
Accordingly | instructed specialist debt collection agent Credebt Limted (“Credebt”) to
collect these amounts However, upon investigation 1t transpired that debtor receipts of
£43,000 had been recewved nto the Trust’s overdrawn bank account prior to the
admimistration but had not been removed from the ledger.

Of the remaiming £49,000 ledger, Credebt have collected £16,991 with the remaining
amounts being uncollectable due to heavy disputes and counterclaims. In many
instances, the Trust had inveiced local authonties but not paid the subcontractors The
works were therefore incomplete with the local authorties making counter claims for
the costs wcurred wn completing the projects There are no further anticipated
realisations n relation to debtors.

In addition to the debtor ledger, at the time of my appointment, the Trust had a number
of ongong projects  Whilst the Trust had ceased trading 1mmediately upon my
appointment | dentified unbilled WIP and made arrangements for these amounts to be
invoiced and collected resulting 1n additional receipts of £67,474. | do not anticipate any
further realisations in this regard



|IBDO

A —— 2June 2015

3.1

3.2

3.3

31

5.2

Costs in the Administration
Professional fees

Chattel agents MGR Appraisals Limited were paid £9,893 plus VAT 1n respect of their fees
and disbursements. We do not anticipate any further fees due in this regard.

Credebt were paid £1,302 n respect of commission on bock debt collections Two
former members of staff were paid a total amount of £3,238 for their assistance in
compiling the necessary project reports and supporting paperwork to allow WIP to be
nvorced and collected We do not anticipate any further fees due 1n this regard.

Other sundry costs

Other costs as set out on the attached receipts and payments account have been
incurred n discharging our statutory duties as regards the Trust's records {(including
computensed records), advertising and specific penatty bonds.

Cost 1ncurred not paid

| additionally provide a statement of Remuneration/Expenses (which can be found within
the attached ‘Supplementary Information’). This summarises the professional fees and
other expenses which have been paid 1n the mmitial period of this Admimstration and the
costs which have accrued and not yet been paid

Pre Appointment Costs

The Admimstrators’ proposal included provision for pre appointment fees of £6,000 plus
VAT and disbursements of £85 plus VAT to be paid out of the estate. | can report that
the proposals were approved without amendment, however, as set out n the proposals
such matter remain subject to the approval of the secured and preferential creditors
whose approval we shall seek 1n due course.

Future of the Administration

Investigations

The Admumstrators have a duty to wnvestigate the affairs of the Trust and also the
cenduct of the directors and tn this latter respect to submit a confidential statutory
report to the Secretary of State | confirm that a report has been submitted

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and assets to establish whether
there are any actions that can be investigated for the benefit of the creditors and
cencluded there are no causes of action to be pursued.

Achieving the Purpose of the Admimistration

We remam confident of achieving the third statutory purpose as discussed 1n our previous

report, namely to realise property 1n order to make a distrnbution to one or more secured
or preferental creditors.



|IBDO

2 June 2015

53

Remaiming Assets - Freehold Property

The Trust's pnmary assets are the freehold preperties located off Maesteg Road in Tondu.
| comment below on the current strategy n relation to each.

The Engine House, Resource Centre and surrounding land

Specialist property advisors Alder King have undertaken mitial investigations however
further enquires are required before being able to formalise the strategy for this site
The site 1s complicated by the presence of a scheduled ancient monument (as classified
by Cadw, the Welsh Government's historic environment service) as well as a blanket tree
preservation order although 1t 1s located within a designated regeneration area which
may allow for potential redevelopment options

We await further information from the local authonty and shall advise creditors of the
optimum realisation strategy in due course

The Environment Centre

Alder King have been instructed to commence marketing this site for sale. Interest will
be invited from all categenes of potential interested parties although 1t 15 anticipated
that the majonty of all interest will come from those seeking to continue using the site
1N 1ts current guise as office accommodation

Access to the property is via a nght of way over some adjoining land and we are seeking
to clanfy certain legal matters in this regard prior to releasing the property to the
market as any ambiguity n this regard would almost inevitably reduce any offers
received,

Extension of Admnistration

The Admmistration shafl automatically expire on the anmversary on 5 November 2015
We would anticipate that the sale process for the freehold properties may run beyond
that period. As such, and in accordance with the provision of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986, we shall be seeking the consent of secured and preferential
creditors to extend the Admimstration by a penod of 12 months to 5 November 2016

Notwithstanding the above, 1n the event that a need to disclaim onerous property anses,
1t may become necessary to place the Trust into hguidation, as prowvided for in the
approved proposals

Prospects for Creditors

Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 where after 15 September 2003 a
company has granted to a creditor a floating charge a proportion of the net property of
the company (after settlement of costs and preferential claims) must be made available
purely for the unsecured creditors although these provisions do not apply 1if the net
property 1s less than a prescribed mimimum amount (currently £10,000)




|IBDO

Cese———— . 2 June 2015

In this case, whilst the Trust granted fixed and floating charges to Barclays Bank Plc
(“the Bank”) on 1 June 2006, | estimate that the Trust’s net property, after allowng for
costs will be insufficient to settle preferential claims n full. As a result, | do not expect
that the provision of section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 will apply

‘ However, in the event that, after costs and full repayment of the Bank, there are surplus
| realisations from fixed charge assets (1.e. the freehold properties), these surplus funds
| may enable a distribution to creditors

The Trust’s records identify amounts due to the Bank of approximately £306,000
although this claim remains subject to venfication with the Bank

| am yet to adjudicate preferential claims but can advise that | have recewved claims
from 20 of the Trust’s 37 former employees. | am yet to receive a claim from the
Redundancy Payments Service

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering comptaints in
respect of Insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to me but
are not satisfied with the response from me then you should wisit
https //www.gov uk/complain-about-insclvency-practitioner where you wall find further
information on how you may pursue the complaint.

8 Administrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved the Admimistrators’ remuneration on a time costs
basis albeit this remains subject to the approval of preferential and secured creditors. |
! would refer creditors to the attachment ‘A Creditors Guide to Fees’ provided with my
! mtial proposals 1n December 2014 although a further copy can be found on the website
of R3 using the link below.

www r3 org uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide to Administrato
rs Fees Nov2011l.pdf

In the first six months of the admimistration to 5 May 2015, time costs of £92,133 have
accrued but not been drawn. Attached is a schedule which summarises these time costs
and indicates the work undertaken in that respect. Greater detail 15 included within this
report and my previous proposals {(crculated on 16 December 2015) but 1n summary our
work 1n the period has included:

¢ Immedate steps upon our appointment including statutory reporting, advertising
and notifications.

e Attending the Trust’s locations, meeting with staff and ongoing ad hoc quenes
from creditors.

e Identifying and safeguarding the Trust’s assets

e Realising the Trust's chattel assets, debtor book and taking steps to secure and
nvoice outstanding WIP

s Deabing with Retention of Title claims in relation to the Trust’s chattel assets,




e———— . 2 June 2015

s Complying with our obligations 1n relation to the Company Directors
Disqualification Act 1986 and additional investigation matters.

e Arranging nsurance and ensuring compliance with unoccupied property
condhtions in relation to the Trust's freehold properties.

« Liaising with legal and property advisors as regards appropriate sales strategy for
the freehold properties

* Other statutory and compliance matters.

| also prowvide further details on this firms’ current policy on fees and disbursements
which includes details on our current charge out rates

In addition, | provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986
setting out the nghts of creditors to request further information and/or challenge the
remuneration or fees within the Admimstration

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
Groundwork Bndgend and Neath Port Talbot

Simon Girling
Joint Administrator
Authonsed by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK

Enc

Simen Edward Jex Girling of BDO LLP, Bridgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Bristo!, BS1 6BX and lan Gould of

BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 35D were appointed Joint Administrators of Groundwork Bndgend and Neath
Port Talbot {“the Trust”) on 6 November 2014 The affairs, business and property of the Trust are being managed by the
Jont Admimistrators  Please note that the Joint Administrators are agents of the Trust and act without personal Liability



|IBDO

————— 2 June 2015

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the nights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:-

Rule 2,48A Creditors’ request for further information

(1) if—

(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2.47—
(1 a secured crechtor, or

{m) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors {including the
creditor in question), or

{b) with the permissicn of the court upon an apphication made within that pertod of 21 days, any unsecured creditor,

makes a request 1N wnting to the admimstrater for further information about remuneration or expenses {other than
pre admuustration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule 2 47{1)(db) or (dc), the admimstrator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2)

(2) The admimistrator complies with this paragraph by either—
(3) providing all of the information asked for, or
(b} so far as the adminmistrator considers that—
(1} the time or cost of preparation of the infermation would be excessve, or

m disclosure of the informanon woutd be prejudioal to the conduct of the adrmmstration or might reasonably
be expected to lead to viglence against any person, or

{my) the admimistrator s subject to an obligation of confidentiality n respect of the information,
gving reasons for not providing all of the information

{3} Any creditor, who need not he the same as the creditor who requested further information under paragraph (t), may
apply to the court within 21 days of—

(3} the giving by the admimstrator of reasons for not providing all of the information asked for, or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for 1n paragraph (1),
and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

(4) without prejudice to the generahty of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that paragraph may extend the
pertod of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 2 109(1B) by such further period as the court thinks just

Rule 2 109 Creditors’ claim that remuneration 1s or cther expenses are excessive

(1) Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including that creditor} or the permission of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders 1n paragraph {4)

(1A)  Application may be made on the grounds that—

(a) the remuneration charged by the adrmmstrator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the admimistrator's remuneration under Rule 2 106, or
{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, n all the circumstances, excessive or, n the case of an application under sub-paragraph {b),
mnappropnate

(1B) The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2 48A{4), be made no later than 8 weeks after
receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurnng
of the expenses in question {¥the relevant report”).

(2) The court may, iIf 1t thinks that no sufficient cause is shown for a reduction, disrmiss 1t without a heanng but 1t shalt
not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days notice, upon receipt of winch the applicant may
require the court to Ust the application for a without notice heanng If the application 1s not dismissed, the court
shall fix a venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly



|IBDO

2 June 2015

Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses (continued):-

Rule 2.109 {continued)

(3) The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the administrator a notice stating the venue and
accompamed by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to adduce i support of 1t

(4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one ar more of the following orders—
{a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was entitled to charge,

(b}  an order fuang the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount,

(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration,

(d} an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In Gquestion be treated as not being expenses of the
admmistration,

(e} an order that the admimistrator or the admmistrators personal representative pay to the company the amount of
the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the excess as the court may specify,

and may make any other order that it thinks just, but an order under sub-paragraph (b) or (c) may be made only 1n
respect of periods after the penod covered by the relevant report

(5)  Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant, and are not payable
as an expense of the admwustration




Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot

(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/11/2014 From 06/11/2014
of Affairs To 05/05/2015 To 05/05/2015
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
400,000 00 Freehold Land & Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{285,000 00) Barclays Bank plc NIL NiL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
75,000 00 Resource Centre & pre-fab buildings 11,500 00 11,500 00
10,000 00 Chattel assets 14,350 00 14,350 00
Work n Progress 67,473 N1 67,473 91
Book debts 16,991 13 16,991.13
Petty Cash 3,089 03 3,089.03
Interest Gross 3392 33 92
Sundry Refunds 566 59 566 59
114,004 58 114,004 58
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 105 00 105 00
Agents' Fees & Disbs 9,893 00 9,893 00
Debt Coltection Fees 1,302 #1 1,302 41
Commission 3,237 60 3,237.60
Collection & Storage of Records 1,988 1 1,988.71
Re-direction of Mail 120 00 120.00
Statutory Advertising 198 56 198.56
IT Support 966 30 966 10
(17,811 58) (17,811 58)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{30,000 00) Preferential Wages NIL NIL
(10,000 00) Preferential Hol Pay NIL NIL
(15,000 00) Pension Schemes NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITGRS
(209,000 00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(32,000 00} Unsecured Employees NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(96,000 00) 96,193 00 96,193 00
REPRESENTED BY
Royal Bank of Scotland Floating Acc’ 96,193 00
__9,193.00

TE—

Simon Edward Jex Girting
Joint Admimistrator



Groundwork Bridgend & Neath Port Talbot
{In Admnistration)

Supplementary Information

Registered Office / Home Address
Bndgewater House

Finzels Reach

Counterslip

Bristol

BS1 6BX

Registered Number
02388397

Appointment Details
First Partner S5imon Edward Jex Girling

BDG LLP, Bndgewater House, Finzels Reach, Counterslip, Brstol, BS1 6BX

Appointment Date 6 November 2014

Second Partner lan James Gould

BDO LLP, 125 Colmore Row, Birmingham, B3 350
Appoalntment Date - 6 November 2014

Changes to Office Holders
None

Court Detafls

Birmingham Distnct Registry

8424 of 2014

Dividends / Distributions / Consigned Funds

No Dwadends Paid

Unrealisable Assets

Debts of ¢ £32,000 due to heavy disputes and counterclaims
Chattel assets of nominal value as discussed within body of report

Details of Basis of Remuneration

Time costs per Administrators proposals dated 16 December 2014
To be approved by Barclays Bank Plc, being the secured creditor, and preferential creditors

Statement of Remuneration / Expenses
For period 6 November 2014 to 5 November 2015

Pre Adrmimstration fee

Pre Admmimstration disbursements
Pre Appointment tegat fees and cisbursements
Admimstrators' fees
Admimstrators’ disbursements
Legal fees and disbursements
Specific Bond

Agents' Fees & Dishs

Debt Collection Fees

Commission on WIP collecttons
Property costs disbursements

IT Backup Costs

Records Collection & Storage Costs
Statutory Advertising

utihties

Matil Redirection

insurance

Incurred Accrued Accrued Total
and Paid In Previous In Current
To Date Periods Period
(but not paid) {but not pald)

E E £ £

- 6,000 00 - 6,000 00

- 84 44 - 84 44

- TBC . TBC

- - 92,132 95 92,132 95

- - 785 60 785 60

105 00 - 105 00

9,893 00 9,893 00

1,302 41 1,302 41

3,237 60 3,237 60

- - 2,036 42 2,036 42

966 30 - - 966 30

1,988 71 - 1,598 87 3,587 58

198 56 - 198 56

- - TBC TBC

120 00 - 120 Q0

- - 13,961 81 13,961 81

17,811 58 6,084.44 110,515 65 134,411 67




0£°Z8¢

S L6}

1Y AV

GET60L°9 §E 72 00 0 00 0 00 2.1 004 0582’6 050 FERAT 58 1 ABajenig pue Buluueld TY10L 9NS
GE 091°L  GEE 00 741 00't 05 GEL 050 58 758 581 Buwueld AByens L0
00°6F1L'S 00 6} 00 6FL‘S 0o 6} J)qe]ieAy suoldQ majasy 50
ABajelis pue Supuueld )
00 ¥96't 05 09 00°0 000 00°2/4'8 004§ SL€69'L 5T 9 STe6b'L  STE uaunuioddy uo sdais TV1OL 8NS
SL°E69°L 5T 9 Gl E69°L 529 sjesodold jo uoperedald 60
00 ¥0Z°t 00 £ 00+0Z°y 00/ MBLADY UoNRIUBWINDOQ |1013] 80
00 886°% 00 62 00 886'F 00 62 SP5IWRI I8 SIUEPUIRY L0
52 86¥°L LT §Z 861 STE *319 $101G3(/SJ0102.11 193W K0
00 0857 00°51 00°086‘'T 006! voeRuawNooq Aloaniess zo
uaunutoddy uo sdais g
3 3 3 3 3
1?1001 SINoy Jel0L SINOH jelcL S.NoH @01 S.NOH 1|01 SINOH
WLOL GNVYD HOLVHISINIWAY HOLVYULSINIWAY HOINIS YIDYNYW YINLYVL

610z AeW § 01 107 J2qWDAON 9 WOI4 poLiadd oy} Joj s|qedddy soiey pue pabdieys sawl] jo Atewwng

{uopensWIWPY U]) J0q]eL 1od YjeaN B puasSplg ¥IoMpuUnols Ju3wWusissy Jo swey




9t TET

14 AV

§6 b6Z°EZ  SZ 00) 0z OFI‘l 566 Ok €559 50 8¢ 59 LSO'EL 66 9F 0L EFP'T OES ulpY [eJ3uan “TY101 €NS
0S €01 §2°0 05 £0L 540 sJ933eW J2Y30 66
05°LL9 057 05 £L9 05 T 53|14 [PUIBU] ULeIURY ‘9]
SLPLE8  OLOV 0€ 699 S8 v 00975t 0502 SLTIEV'Y ST S ol 9% oL 0 #5U3pUCdsaUIo)/UILIPY [RIAUSD 5}
00 TLL 004 00 741 001 SUOISSNOSIQ |RIAUID i
57 £07 520 57 €02 SLO ssapew Yd/ssaid ‘Tt
00 09 05 € 00 709 05 ¢ sia33ew Aloamimas 60
SE'LZL 56°S 0T 12¢ 0§ € oForl 080 5/ €57 571 SuNEoY s1uawihed s1diaday L0
00 99¢ 00t 05'SEL 050 05'0£T 050 suoday Pnpuoy 90
0z 522’8 0L 82 00 FiL s b 05 F8Z's 05 6} 0L 991'T oL ¥ suopzednsaAul *G0
S€ 891°T  0f'8 0z 9K 58'0 00°889 00'y SLbSE'L  Gb € AYA Z0
GZ 199°L 05 £ 00 §¥9 SL'E SZ'910°1 Sl t S1ajew asueinsu} Lo
uopeSIULWpY jelauan
3 3 3 3 3
1101 SINOH jelog SInoy 12301 sInoy 1210 SINOH 12101 SINoH
IV.LOL ONVYD YOLVULSINIWAY YOLVHLSINIWAY HOIN3S HIDYNYW HANLHVL

5107 AW § 01 107 J9qWIAON 9 WO POLISG dY3 Joy 3)qedtjddy sajey pue padiey) swil jo Aewwng

(uonensuwpy uj) 30q)e] 3404 YIRIN B pusSplig jyJOMPpUNO.In) :JusWudissy JO SWeN




F 0LT

Ly AV

ST'E0L'0E ST EEL 00 0 00 0 00 0686 05 L§ SLLTL'OT ST HL 05 165 0§ 3
05°0bEL 529 00 5.0°L 5Z'9 05 St 08 0
05'GEL 0s 0 05 GEl 050
STLT') Sl ¥ §T 19T7°1 §L ¥
05 ozt S77 00 621 62°0 05 169 05l
05 LKB'L  00(f 00 98 05°0 05194} 0s 9
06°£9¢'s 6767 00 604 SL°S) 0§'855'c  0§°'f)
06 8ET'9L ST L 00'508'5 GLEE 05 ££¥°0L 0§ BE
ST98L'T ST 8§ 0o 98 05°0 STO0MT  GLL
&l 609 ST 5L 609 57T
3 3 3 3 3
12I0L SINOH 1910, SINoH 12101 SINoH 12101 SInoH 12101 SINoH
IV.LOL ONVHD JOLVHLSINIWAY YOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS HIOYNYW YANLYVd

Suleag/uoyesijeay 395y “TY.LOL NS

SISNEY 1910 66

$)aSSY/SSAUISNG JO IES “FL

ajuL jo uopualay 71

51955Y JaU1Q Yum Buneaq &0

51955y [anIey) yim Suieaqg 90

uopoajjo) 1g2q L0

s1a71eW Pajejay Alladold 90

Burserq/uononnsuy] uady ¥o

suelt 1ssy £0

Buleaqsuotiesjeay s39ssy 3

G107 A=W § O) pL0Z JOQUSAON § WOJ4 POLIDG 943 40} 9)qeatddy sajey pue padley) awny, Jo Asewnuns

{uotjenysiulwpy U]} Joqiel 104 YIedN B puaspllg }JOMPUNOID 1JUIWUSISSY JO dWeN



9T £02

£l SS)

1Y AV

00 4E6'} 056 00 8LLL 05°'9 000 00 0 00 €18 00 € 00'0 00°0
00 LE6°} 05'6 00°8HL} 05°9 00°E}8 00t
G5 16E‘D 0T 09 0Z6'} o 61 00 5+9 SL § 68'6LL'E c6 L 0l 9% 010
00 £F sz o 00 tF ST o
ST Fib 6L 1 ST vi¥ cLt
04 85F'F 06 £ 09 026°} or 6} 05 L£5T 05 73
0z 91F'L (1193 00 709 0s ¢ 0l 89/ 0L ¢ 0l 8% oLo
3 3 3 3 3
1|10l SINOH 12101 sInoy 12301 SINOY jL:ated § SINOH jL:ated SINOH
TYLOL ANVYD HOLVULSINIWAY YOLVYLSINIWAY HOINIS YIDYNYW YANLEYd

swiej) Jo3pald “TYLO0L ans

$4031paJlT) |BIIUISJ21d-UON 0

swite)) Jo3paty H

ssaney aafojdwy vLoL ans

SI9REW JPUID 66

Sanss| uoisuad $0

sdaiew ¥d3 €0

saakojdwy yum Btjeag 7o

siapey askojduwig ‘o

G107 AeW § O3 ¥ 0T JOGUIBAON 9 WOl PoLIdd 9Y) Joj d)qediddy sajey pue pedieyd awi] jo Asewwns

{uorjesistuLuLIpy up) 30g|el Hod YieaN B puadpug YJOMPUNOoJD (JUWUSISSY J0 aweN



RE TTT

TTFre

14 AV

FRUEGS 96

[sle 1]

68 0TF'P

000

S6TEL'T6  DEVIY

10101 puRID

pallg

SUAWISINGSIq JAYI0

asuadxg |ele3aldeg

18101 19N

08 BLZ'V §8°SE

| {ovsseer o0sozr | [szzzels  siedl

| lossvi'z o5 si

|

ST 6ES'VL ST LP 000 000 00'FSE'E 05 61 SL VLS9 57 ¥ 05 £19°} 0s €
05 £19°L 05 E 05 £19°} 0s €
00 6bb'L 05°FE 00 ¥SE'E 0S 6} 00 590 o0 st
5L 90§ 5T 6 5L 905 §T 6
3 3 3 3 3
1810 SINOH floalea R SINOH 1I0L SINGH 1e101 SINoH 1ele SINOH
IVLOL ONVHD HOLVHLSINIWAY HOLVHLSINIWGY HOINIS HIDOVNYW YINLYY

Supreday Y10l ans

salpog Jayyp 03 Buijlodsy 9p

siolipary 01 Bujptoday ‘#0

Jojuioddy 03 Builoday zo

Suipoday 7|

G107 Aew S 03 7107 JOQWIAON 9 WO POLIad ay) 40} 9)qedyddy sajey pue padiey) awi] jo Alewwns

(uotielISILLLIPY U]) J0Q|eL 1I0d YIedN B PUSEPLIg Ylompunols jjuawuBissy Jo swenN



Groundwork Bridgend and Neath Port Talbot - In Administration

In accordance with best practice | provide below details of policies of BDO LLP n respect of fees
and expenses for work n relation to the above insolvency

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved n working on
the nsolvency, follows® This 1n no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the
case

GRADE £
Partner 461
Diwrector 319
Senmor Manager 295-271
Manager 230-183
Executive 172-125
Jumior Executive ' 113-64
Support staff/Secretary 63

The rates charged by BDO LLP, 5th Floor, Bridgewater House, , Finzels Reach, Counterslip,
Bristol, B51 6BX are reviewed 1n December and July each year and are adjusted to take account
of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework 1s recorded directly to the relevant case using a computensed time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken 1s recorded at that time Umits of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work 1n respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planming and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Reahisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distnbution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categones the work 1s recorded n greater detail 1n sub categones.
Please note that the 11 categones provide greater detail than the six categones recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and montoring
nsolvency practitioners

Where an officeholder’s remuneration 1s approved on a time cost basis the time nvoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periedic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or 1n the absence of a committee to the creditors
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred 1n respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided nto two categories.



2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost 1n respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include 1tems such as
advertising, couners, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred.

3) Category2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronmc commumcations, which
cannot be economically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the crediters in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The current
policy of BDO LLP 15 to recharge this expense on the basis of a figure based upon the number of
crechitors with whom we have to communicate and report duning the nsolvency  This 1s the
method of calculation that was histoncally provided under statutory orders for the Official
Recewver

In respect of the Administration of Groundwork Bnidgend and Neath Port Talbot we propose to
charge £12 50 (plus VAT) for the furst year and £6.25 (plus VAT) for each subsequent year, per
creditor. Tins will cover the disbursement costs of for postage and stationery for all reports and
letters, together with all copying charges and telephone and email costs Creditors will be
nvited to approve a resolution to this effect. During the first year the Admmnstrators will issue
3 reports and in successive years Z reports.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either thewr own
velcles or company cars n travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile 1s raised which 15 1n line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (mechan -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
incurred n respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rutes
1986 to recover this disbursement,

Where applicable, all disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP
1 June 2015



